Approved as to Form and Legality

FILED BFFICE OF THE CITY CLERN OAKLAND

15 FEB -5 PM 4:07

City Aftorney's Office

## OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

Resolution No.

\_\_\_C.M.S.

INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL PRESIDENT LYNETTE GIBSON MCELHANEY

## NOMINATION OF COUNCILMEMBER ANNE CAMPBELL WASHINGTON TO THE WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD ("WIB") OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND.

WHEREAS, The Workforce Investment Board was established in 1998 by the Workforce Investment Board (WIB); and

WHEREAS, According to Article 3 of the Bylaws of the Oakland Workforce Investment Board, the City Council nominates a member of the Council to serve on the WIB; and

WHEREAS, Councilmember Patricia Kernighan served as the Council Representative to the WIB from November 2, 2010 until leaving office in January 4, 2015; and

WHEREAS, there is a current vacancy for the City Council representative on the Oakland WIB upon the departure from office by Patricia Kernighan; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED:** That Anne Campbell Washington is hereby nominated to serve on the Workforce Investment Board as a representative of the Oakland City Council.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, SCHAAF, AND PRESIDENT KERNIGHAN

NOES –
ABSENT
ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:

LATONDA SIMMONS City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California